

ITEM NO.68

COURT NO.10

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 18088/2018

RAMA BHATT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

("ONLY I.A. NO.156909 OF 2018 (APPLICATION FOR DELETION OF RESPONDENT NO.5) IN SLP (C) NO.19155 OF 2018 AND I.A. NO.96008 OF 2018 (APPLICATION FOR DELETION OF RESPONDENT NO.6) IN SLP (C) NO.19156 OF 2018 ARE LISTED AGAINST THIS MATTER")

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19156/2018 (X)
(FOR DELETING THE NAME OF RESPONDENT ON IA 96008/2018)

SLP(C) No. 19155/2018 (X)
(FOR DELETING THE NAME OF RESPONDENT ON IA 156909/2018)

Date : 07-01-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ishit Saharia, AOR

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adav.
Mr. Thomas, Adv.
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajiv Nanda, AOR
Mr. Aviral Saxena, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(Civil) Nos. 19155 of 2018 and 19156 of 2018:

It is stated by learned counsel for the petitioners that respondent No. 5 in SLP(Civil) No. 19155 of 2018 and respondent No. 6 in 19156 of 2018 (common respondent in both the matters) had

since expired during the proceedings before the High Court. However, inadvertently his name continued to remain on record. Learned counsel for the petitioner states that his Lrs. need not be brought on record.

In this view of the matter, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to delete the name of respondent No. 5 and 6 in SLP(Civil) No. 19155 of 2018 and 19156 of 2018 respectively. Permission is granted. Cause-title be amended accordingly.

(SHASHI SAREEN)
AR CUM PS

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER